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<F6> AOLE T 6 31 HA|

<F7> ST} 51| OO0l CHoll X X St=l BIOS 7|2 A2 EESLCH
<F8> Q-Flash 7 12| E|Of] AN ABFL|C}

<F10> HY 82 ZF NSt uBIOS MY Z2 M3 S L|CH
<F11> EA7| 519 W w&E Met

<F12> S 3tH 2 O|O| X[ 2 AN 3H0] USB E2I0| 22 X FBtL|CL
<Insert> SAR| SMH FILEE XA

<Ctrl>+<S> X E HZeof 2ot HE SHH HA|

<Esc> =5 BIOS A T2 WS ZESHL|C

ot9| Ol HAH 5H9| Bl 7w E SE L C.
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ARG

TUNE AL

T CPU_FAN Spe
CPU_OPT
SYS_FAN1
SYS_FAN2
SYS_FAN3 CPU_FANStop
SYS_FANA CPU_FAN Mode
SYS_FANS_PUMP
SYS_FANG_PUMP

A\ CPUFANFailWarning

b eru 3r0%c
8 360°C

350°C

Manual Control Settings ¥ paiexa 350°C
2 3 4 s

Save Fan Profile B EC_TEMP2

T~ 16156

Auto
Disabled

Slope.

Disabled

<F6> 7|5 7|5 AH85H0] W2 0] oMo 2 H ot LT} Of ZHHO|A 2} H 3| = 0f| CHaY
LS HA HES FES D A|2A-CPU R E 2L HAS = QSLIC
< TUNE ALL
N B S BE W0 HE8Y = ASLICH
< Temperature
MENGHCH & Yo WX 2 E HAIRL|CH
< Fan Speed
N WEHT K25 BAIRLICH
< Flow Rate
T A AHIO| R2HZ HA|BHL|Ch Fan SpeedOf| A <Enter>E £12{ 0| 7| 52 2 HatgtL|Ct
< Fan Speed Control
WL MO IS AME HFEE BESI L WA E ZHEY = JUSLICH
» Normal ol 2 of et 27| CHE £ = 2 2faeh 4= ASLICH A|XH Q7 A
Sof| et A| A B Y E RO E ALBSH W £ =8 Y = USLCH(
71 22)
» Silent HOo| K& o2 RAHES 2= Q& LT
» Manual I LEE BN W EEE XFE = UASLICH E=EZTuning 7|52
&Y &= USLICE L& /XS Z2F2 Z ApplyE &2 JM| BAE
sz ZHEeL o
» Full Speed WS X0 2 258 JAELCH
< Fan Control Use Temperature Input
LT Moo ALY V|E 2L MEE 4= JASLICH
< Temperature Interval
WEEE AT 25 7t 2 MEig = ASL Tt
< FAN/PUMP Control Mode
» Auto BIOS7} A= O 2 MK|=l T 28S K| &L 2 3}0] 2| X o| o] R==
AELLLCH (7128
» Voltage Voltage(M ) ZE= 3Tl H/EHZEgo 2 HXE L|CH
» PWM PWMEEE4T HHIZEO2 BAELIC




FAN/PUMP Stop
WEHE FX| 7|58 BALSIALL BB LT
Cl

HEL = UASLICL 27 H S E T L OFX| B M I & e
Disabled)

FAN/PUMP Mode

o A5 mEES HHY £ aLch

» Slope 2Eo et M LS Mo 2 YL C (7] =22Y)

» Stair 2C0 et £ 5 A A o2 TS| CE

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning

WHZ I HACIX| A7 RS YOI U A|AHO| HNS2 =S FLict o]
0| hAlSHE T/E I AVEY S T/E I Q17 AE| S SHOISHAA| 2. (7|23t Disabled)

Save Fan Profile

Ol7|se oM 48 =282 MY = U/ SLICLBIOSOHM Z2HS N YSFAHLE
Select File in HDDIFDDIUSBE MEHSIO] T 222 MZT AX|of MR 4= Q&L

Load Fan Profile

0| 7|52 AH85IH BIOS S HAEA CHA| FdSHA| @z O[T of X3t BIOS
TZ2ES 2 £ Q5L Ek 3 = Select File in HDDIFDDIUSB% MEH]

A H

A Ol A
«
Z2US 2 AUt
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ARG
3
a

10000MHz

When enabled, the highest Turbo Ratio is applied to all CPU cores.

A AHEStE M2 EANYIZ 4F5H
X[oh A= HO[X| 2 MESHA ek = QU
213 9] 10| K| 2 0] £510] S 2 &M 0f A <
B2 40| & 7|27t A E L

10129720204 .
Thursday 14146

100.00MHz

1197V

8192M8

Voltage

1826V

12,006V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

L <F11> 7|2 AF310] SHAI| SM0| BE 9
|=|l—||:|' SHRI| S S FIHSIALE M AHSHH

H—= T

Insert>S =2 A A2, SMO|"ZAKY|"2 4HE
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{ = 109020201 4:46

aerrs
o “ Ao o000z cPu
coosw oo
woc v

Memory

213333MHz 8192M8

1197V

1988V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

AMEXZ o L S S/MT Y2l Ml A5 o £ TH| A LE 0 2

A UGULCLHEE/MTAS HR AL R CPU, HM = U 22| 7F &4 |1 0
B 220 58 S UHSSAH Z = AGLICL 0| HO|X| = Ag AHEAL T-0|H
A AE SHFOILt BHE O 7| K| B2 Z0HE UX|512H 7| = dF ¢S 8o &
NS UYLICH (BY S BB +=F5tH AL S 2GR Rt == AF LT
O ZL CMOS = X[ EEE 7|2 ¢t 2 CHA| 273 EHAIR)

< CPU Upgrade
CPUFm+E 4¥Y 5= AUSLICL £F Z1H= AHE & 01 CPUO| 2t CHE
Sd2:7[&, A0 )

<= CPU Base Clock
CPUZ|2 EES 001 MHZz HHR| 2 =5 A == U S LICH (7] =2k Auto)
% 8:CPU FIts=&= CPU 4 0f 2t H7835t= 40| & LCH

<= PVD Ratio Threshold Override &<
0§ 2 =2 DCOFHtrE QIS 2N 2 U a
BCLKOCOI[AM ds2 /HMEX| 02 E Z-Y 4= USLICH(

<~ Enhanced Multi-Core Performance
CPUE Turbo 1IC £ =2 Malst Z4QIX| of £ E A TLICE (7|2 4): Auto)

<= CPU Clock Ratio
HX|E CPUQ| 2 HIZS =TT & JASLICEL TF 7hsst Hel= HX| &l CPUO| et
CHELCH

< Ring Ratio
CPUTOH g2 878 = USLICEL 2E 7Hs Y= AHE S QI CPUO| 2} CHE L Cf.
(7| 22} Auto)

< |GP Ratio &2
Jefm g2 48e = JASLICH (7| 22k Auto)

<~ AVX Disable &2
AVXE K| 45t= CPUOIA AVX B O M EE H|Zdate 5= QU

<= AVX512 Disable &=
AVX-5128 K| @Sh= CPUO| A AVX-512 B0l M EE H|lZdztet &= JASLICH (7| 24k
Auto)

om

[El

u

e

k1

il

N
4>
20
o>
T
o

o

Hu

[
0=
Ot
rir
<
—
—
rE

il

%
2
o

o>

L|Ct. (7] =} Auto)
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9

(¥9|) OI g52 0| 7|55 K| A5ts CPUS EX|ot B0t

AVX Offset (2!
OIS SOf 342 302 M 29 (ZH0| AV QI A gt 3741} Z0tof &) AVX512
geo s dag i CPUS Hulgoling dag| LR

w
(=R

ol
oy
e
o
-
_'T‘_
e
it
£y
prd
=4
3

AVX512 Offset (&)

E§A1|A17|-AVX512°JEE Z AMSHSHI|CPU S E H| 82 YSH=AVX-512 Q T Al Zrot=
A4S LCLOE S0 24232 2 B0 (20| AVX QM ZHH T S 7L Z0toF &)
AVX-512 HHOIE ’é'%h'%! I CPU S8 H| &0 3T+F ZATHLICE (7|22 Auto)

AVX Voltage Guardband Scale Factor (%2
BEEAXTLE HE 5 ASLICH (7] 28 Auto)
AVX512 Voltage Guardband Scale Factor 2/
HEAXS2TYS ZE = JASFLICH (71224 Auto)

Advanced CPU Settings (1 & CPU A7)

Core Fused Max Core Ratio (72!
2} AOjQ| |} Fht4=E ®AIL|CH
CPU Over Temperature Protection (F2)

TUE|O] QEM g2 0|M ZEE 5 ASHCL (7] 224 Auto)
FCLK Frequency for Early Power On %2
FCLK Z=Ip2=2 MM E 2 Q&L Tt S -M-2: Normal(800MHz), 1GHz, 400MHz. (7| £3}: 1GHz)
Hyper-Threading Technology
0| 7|52 X|¥dt= Intel° CPUE AtEY HR HE|AZ Y 7[£2 AE2ZE BFLX
O2E AFS == JAFLCLO| 7|52 OFE ZENM ZEE X|Jst= 22 M| 2
2t E3HL|CH AutoE MEHSIMH BIOS7} O| A H S At 22 4 BtL|C (7] 24k Auto)
No. of CPU Cores Enabled
Intel® M E| 0 CPU (CPU R 0f 15 = CPUO] [}2} CHE)0j|A{ CPU R0f
Q5 UITH AutoS M E531 BIOSTF O] M S xS 02 AABILILE (7]2

= L 1

Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel®Speed Shift Technology) &</

Intel® Speed Shift Technology £ At& tE= AFE Ot tO 2 MHSIL|CL O] 7|58 57|

AYSH T2 M MIL AL A Fo-E EHS M S P71I SIIAFA A AE B2 HE A

== UAELICE (7|22} Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor (2

CPU MY B3 7|59 InteI® Thermal Monitor 7|5 AFE O£ E MFSHLICH AIRSHE

A7t CPUZF Ut B E| Q1S [ CPU R Of FIt==Qf T2 0] ZrABHL|CH AutoS M EH

BIOS7} O] M2 X/ E0 2 TAT LI} (7] 23k Auto)

Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

CPU & ng XS CHe 7152 ALE oF o 0|25 A Y 4= USLICH AutoS MEHSHH

B|037POI S AE2 2 FELLH (71 24k Auto)

CPU EIST Function &2

Enhanced Intel® Speed Step Technology(EIST)2| At& O] £ & A StL|C. IntelPEIST 7| &2 CPU
30] }2} CPU K@/t 20 FI}+E 5550/ 0 B IPN 0 L3:0| B 28 M1}

o 2 WES LAY LICHAutoE MENSIHBIOSIHO| B HE A2 -T“S'Z”—I EH7|%§I

Auto)

Race To Halt (RTH) &2)/Energy Efficient Turbo ¥/
CPU T o+ M7 S gdatst ALt Hl g dstetLI Tt (7] 2%k Auto)

=2 =2 O

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology %2/
Intele CPU Turbo Boost 7|2 AFE O[22 ZAXS 2 Q& L|C} Auto= AMENSH BIOST} O
M I-I =) XI—EOE __I.I.A'I oI-|__| [I— (7|%a}l‘- AUtO)

-

fl

A|ElL|C}. Intele CPUS| 10
7|50l Ciot AtAM B E 2= Intel #] AFO|EE HHESHUA| L.

-32-



<

<

<

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 2!

Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.02 24 3}5F7H L tel® Turbo Boost Max
Technology 3.0 Of A= A|AHIO| “EHIM %[ 49| o% AN E A = AT AEXITL
FE2E 1Y 5% &Y £1E 0| ZOojof| e = ASL|Ct £t d5 HHE
Qi) 2t R0jo| FotE LM O R ZYE = AL LICH (7] 25 Enabled
CPU Flex Ratio Override

CPUZHAH|EES AR L= AR Ot sto 2 M & 4= Q14 L|C} CPU Clock RatioO| Auto
2 M™E0] 2 ZL, CPUL| %x|Cf 22 H|2<2 CPU Flex Ratio Settings 2}2 7|Z2 =2
K| A = L|C}. (7] 2 Z}: Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

CPUZ A H| 82 MY 4 ALLICH R 7Hs #elE CPUEE OFS 4 ALtk
Frequency Clipping TVB <)

Thermal Velocity BoostOf| 2|8l A|At=l X}& CPU ot Z4AE A2 EE AR OHEOZ
AMAEH 4~ QIALICH AutoS MERSIH BIOSY} 0| MM S A0 2 LABEL|CE (7]22): Auto)
Voltage reduction initiated TVB (%2/)

Thermal Velocity Boost0f| ©|8f| A|ZHEl XHE CPU M QF Z+A
£ ASLICH AutoE M EHSIH BIOSTt O| 4 S Ats 2
Active Turbo Ratios (U E|E E{ & H| &)

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

g 0|9 CPUHE H|g2 dEE = USLICH Auto2 CPU E{ &2 H|Z2 CPU ALfO]|
2} M™sHL|Ct O] g2 -2 Active Turbo Ratios 7} Manual2 ™M T|0] QS UfOF 2T 4=
UAE L EL (7] 24k Auto)

Per Core HT Disable Setting (Z.0{®& HT A}-2 OF &F MH)

HT Disable &2
2} CPU ZO{0| CHSHHT 71559] AFG: OF 8 Y52 243t = QI LITE O] &S Per Core HT
Disable Setting & =0| Manual2 2 MHT|0] /2 4202 2 (7|22 Disabled)

C-States Control (C AFEH X|0{)

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E)

A AELHX] AEJO A CPU ®F 7|59l Intel® CPU Enhanced Halt(C1E) 7|5 Al O EZE

SHE LT ALBSIES SRB0 AL e BX| M) SO CPU 20| 110t Hero| F0]

AH| 20| ZHA LT} AutoS M ERSHEH BIOSZ| O *E“g S XS 2 FESLCH Ol g2

C-StatesO| AL SIS MY EO US T T HS o= USLICE (7|2 7k Auto)

C3 State Support 7<)

A28 H| AEROA CPUT} C3 B E 2 SO\ZR| O] 5 ZHBILICL ALSS} =2 Asiel
A A FX| AFE} S0FCPU 0] ZRTIH40F H9H0| Z0] AH| F2{0| ZHABH|CH C3 ALEH= Cf

HOEH 7| 50| e SEULICE Auto £ A1EISHH BIOST}O| 2782 RS2 2 P48l

0] @52 C-StatesO| ALSSHES AP (0] AU T FgT == USLICE (7]27k: Auto)

C6/C7 State Support

A|AHHX| AEfOIAM CPUZL C6/ICT REE SO ZX| 2 E AYYLICEL ALESIESR

HESHH A A B FX| A E} S2FCPU R 0] FIb=2F 40| S0 AH| 0| ZtAgtL|CH

COICT ALEf= C3E CF M A 7|5 0| SEALEl AFEH QI L|CF. Auto= M EH ST BIOS7} o MRS

AHso 2 %L CE O] gH=-2 C-States ControlO| Enabled2 A™ |0 QU

= ASLCL

(7| =2} Auto)

(F2l) ol ¥=2 0| 7|52 X[ @dt= CPUS S X[ot Z20 2 EA|EL|CH Intel° CPUS| 17
7| 5 ]|

o
SO Tt RPAI S R Intel 2 AFO|ES BHEBHAIA| L.
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C8 State Support ¥/

A28 HX| SEQOI| A CPUTICB R E 2 S0{ZX| {2 & AP LICL AL S 5 H7HT
AAEHX| B S2FCPU RO IOt M0| = q E
COICTELE HM 7| 50| SFAr=l AEJQIL|C} AutoS
T BrL|C} O] &= 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A
(7| 22} Auto)

C10 State Support F21

A A" HX] JEJOIM CPUZFC10 ZEE SO|ZX| |25 AFILICH A3 R
Y A AR YX| A E} SQHCPU T 0] FI=0f T 0| F0] AH| 0| 24| Ct.
C10 HEf= C8ECH HH 7|50| et El &Ef ULICE AutoE MEASH

Azo 2 FSHL|CE O =2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 MM |0 QS I{OF M EH
T AF LI (712 8k Auto)

Package C State Limit 2"

oAz
L

IZZ M Mo Chet C-HE SHAE X &= AELICH AutoS M E4SHH BIOST) O HH S
Arso 2 L49etL|Ct 0] &= 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 AHL|0f QUS M2 2=

& ASLILE (7| =2k Auto)

Turbo Power Limits (E{ & T2 x| sl

CPUEHE DO Ciet M3 Hohs 28 4= ASLEHCPUT Y 2ol & o
ohA S ZEuSHH CPUZL Ats o 2 A0 FOt-E A4 A|AH HHS ZYLICH Autor= CP
Aro]| 2t M 3 Hoks A- e LICH (7] 24k Auto)

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

CPUZSZ/MZE| HE ZEO Cist MR oA 2 X HE B oA M 2s
dE|= AIZHE 278 = ASLITE Auto= CPU AFFO]| [T} 72 X el

SH=2 2 Turbo Power Limits 7} Enabled 2 A H =l 24 20f Bt LT 4= Q& L|CH (7] 22} Auto)
Core Current Limit (Amps)

CPUEHE DO Cigt M7 Hohs 28 &= UGS CPU MR A E MF oA E
ZSHH CPUZL AFSC 2 0| T8 HAAH HFE = YLICH Auto= CPU A0
et M2 Mgte A&t C) 0 Power Limits 7| Enabled 2 A& H =l Z4 20 2t

= =2o-d |
A 4 AEL (7122 Auto)

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (3.0 E{ & K| ¢t &|0of) =
ZFCPU RO Mot2 WEH o2 X oje 4= ASLICH (7|24t Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) F2/2
AHE 5B BIOS7FXMP Bl 2.2 2 £0fl 9li= SPD B 0| B 2 90 B 22| 4452 &t Al ZILICE

» Disabled 0| 7| s A& ot gto 2 MotL|ct (7|22
» Profile1 DT2E1 MHEE AR L

wProfile2 212 T RE 2 MMS ALRSHL|LC}

System Memory Multiplier

ANAE 2R S+ 48 4= AUS L CH Auto= 0| 22| SPD G| O| E{ Off [ij2t O 2 2| S5
MHESELICE (7] 22): Auto)

Memory Ref Clock

HIe| #x EHS 522 ZFE = USLICH (7] 244 Auto)

Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) (22

Enabled 2 4 73} ™ QclkO| ODD Fh=2 AlsHeh 4= Q& LI} (7] 2324 Auto)

Gear Mode (%22

#0 OC FTH4 79 248 4442 4 A LT (7123t Auo)

ol 1) 0| =2 0| 7|52 X| &3h= CPUE EX|ot B20 2 EA|E LICE Intel® CPU2| 157
7150f et REMeh 2 = Intel @ ALO|E S HE AL
9|2) 0| &=2 0| 7|52 X &dt= CPUL H 22| RE5 XS Z0 2 EAIEL|CH
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Advanced Memory Settings (12 | 22| 27H)

Memory Multiplier Tweaker

CHE Tl 22| 22 S XAt52 2 O|MSHA ZF LI (7] 284 Auto)

Channel Interleaving

22| XY Ol 2| S AFRSIE 2 tE = AFRSHA| %= 2 A& SHL|C}. Enabled 2 A & 5} O
AlAHEol HE2a|2f EFE WL EA|01I ANABHO M 22 ds5a HH IS %% Es
UELIEL AutoS M E4SHEH BIOS7H O] E S AHS2 2 I LICL (7] 24k Auto)

Rank Interleavmg

22| A Q2| AL Of 25 H LT} Enabled 2 M7 ST A|AHIO| O 22| 9
CHE =210 S Al0f A M| 250 IJ1IEEI S =2 4 UAELICH AutoS A EHSHH
BIOS7} O] 42 AS2 2 T LILE (7] 22k Auto)

Memory Boot Mode

oz 24X X Eyold WS I

» Auto BIOS7} o| uES AHEo = FEYLICE (71248

» Normal BIOS7} AIS o2 I 22| St&5S T L|CH A

L 2EIS 2 gl ME T Els 2, CMOS g2 X QT HES 7
ZIQE Z7|2t5hs Y S AR E Y AL, (CMOS gt& XI—?—E &
#2 x| 12te| i Ef 2//CMOS & SHA Al
£ 7|20 A b =2| 2% U
SelstLct.
» Disable Fast Boot HEISH [M{OICI K 22| 2 X80 sh&ehL T}
Realtime Memory Timing
BIOS £t = O 22| EFO| Y-S O|M Z2FE 5= A LICH (722t Auto)
Memory Enhancement Settlngs

Lot 22 HIIX HE22| 85 e @82 MSELICH XS, Relax OC, 2t &l 28
HE, owEl Ny, 1TurT, in| ”'E 9! DDR-4500+. (7| £ Z}: Auto)
Memory Channel Detection Message
227k 2o W22 M 20 X=X 52 B B HAIX S BEAIZX| O RE BYL
2 Q& L|CH (7|27} Enabled)

Iy w
I'IJ|0
_I_
§
=

H
E
i
ink!
_Ho

» Enable Fast Boot

SPD Info (SPD % &)
AXE o220 B3 YL E SR EAIY £ YELICh

Memory Channels Timings (H] 2 2] X2 Efo| &)

Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels Misc Timing
Control (x{'2 = EtO|Y H|0f, xH'2 1= EO|Y H|0f, {2 7| E} EFO| Y X Of)
O] Mo M= 22| EfO| Y H7E S MSfLICh o B2 2| Eto|US AT S0=
A|AEO| S HYS AL 2 E AI 237%“**”%‘—’% UELCE O B2 2 M2 2E5H]
V2 gz REETHEH 0F7'| Lt CMOS 2t A HBHIAIL.

Vcore Voltage Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System

Agent Voltage/VCC Substained/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/VCCSTG/VCC18PCH/VCC1V8P
O] &=50f M CPU VeoreRt | 22| M S =FE = AFHCL

Advanced Voltage Settings (15 F e A Hd
O| 5t%| Ml w0l M 2 =-2}2 E’S 2, ot

HEE FEE = AFLICH
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Settings (A )

s A ‘ T

AR

cPU

4301.08MHz 100.00MHz

1197V
Memory

8192M8

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power (21 Z T 2l)

Platform Power Management

UEIE ME| MR 22| 7| SASPM)E 243} £ = H &gt et LT (7|2 2k Disabled)
PEG ASPM

CPUPEG H{A0f AZAE ZX|0f S ASPM 2 EE e 4= QL& L|C} O] &=-2 Platform
Power Management O| Enabled 2 A =l 242 O1|‘:'F THE 7]

PCH ASPM

E M| PCIExpress B A0 ¢1 2 =l 2 X|0f| CHSHASPM 2 E E et == A SLICLO| & 52
Platform Power Management O| EnabledZ A7H =l Z 0|2t 28 4~ JSL|C (7|22
Disabled)

DMI ASPM

DMI 2 30| CPU X3} A1 Ml Z0f| CH8H ASPM 2 E 2 A4St 4= QI LT} 0] B2 -2 Platform
Power Management 7} Enabled 2 A £l 2200 L8 = Q 'ﬁl_l Ct. (7] 4k: Disabled)
ErP

N2E0| S5 2) SEf0] A 212 22 A B4 3 4 01X| 2 HLICE (7] 22t Disae)
F0|: 0 22 Enabled2 MH LB U RH0| Ot WAIS 7|58 AFRE

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

MY HES ALESHO MS-DOS R EO|A ZFEE N Sl FagtL ot

WinstantOf [ BIES =28 A|AB0| SA| HEILICS (71220

wDelay4 Sec. FQ HES4X SOt =20 A|AHIO| JHEILICEH MY HES 4% 0|t
SO EEHAARO| YA BEH ZER So{ZLCt

Resume by Alarm

Bt AlZtofl Al AT M LIS HXIS AHBIL L (7] 23k Disabled)
AEStE F HY5l= 42 EML AlZH2 CHE1F 20| BB A R:
»w Wake up day: O S8 A|Z}f EE= O 2 S IR0l A|AE S HL|CH
» Wake up hour/minute/second A AEH MLI0| A5 2 7K &= A2 S AH-HSHMUA|2
C

[=] = (=} .
70 0| /|5 AFRE M= SHES 2 HA B8 £ ACHE HAS LSHUAIL.
JEX $oH 2F0| HELX

Power Loading

CIO| 2ES St L= H| 2ot LIC MR SEO0| H2 220 AS L AV 237t
2oL SEA|I7| 7L LFE L WA|ZL|C} 0| 2 Z2 Enabled2 2 &7 &} L|C}. Auto
ettt (712 8k Auto)

RC6(Render Standby)
M A0S Z0|7| 8 2EE
UL LICH (7|2 74 Enabled)

=
£ HESHB BI0ST} 0| MHS AI5O2 7
a
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AC BACK

ACH IR0/ B AN O 2 SEHEl S, ChA| M0 B2 A|AHO| NE|S HHEL|CL
whlemoy  AC Z1el0| =51E[0 A|ARI0| OiX|ato = {7l B4 Alej= SofziLck

»AwaysOn  AC M RI0| CHA| E0{ 23 A|ABIO] 7{EIL|C}.
»Always Off  AC T 2I0| CtA| SO{QtE A|ARIO| AT ME 2 JUSLICE (7]22)

10 Ports (10 EEE)
Initial Display Output

M x| El PCI Express 12f T 7} = e = @ 0 E IOl A B L|E| C|AZ2|0]O] X% A|RHS
X|ggtL Lt

» IGFX (72 eHC JFiEe A BN C|ASH 0|2 M™SHL )

wPCle1Slot  PCEX16Z 20| D2fT 7= A HR| C|AZ 0|2 AT L} (7|22
wPCle2Slot  PCIEX4 1 & 20| AT F}EZ X HIR C|AZ2 0|2 MASHL|C}
WPCle3Slot  PCIEX4 2 &20| AT FIEE X HRY C|AZ 0|2 MASHL|C}

0| @=-2 CSM Support”} Enabled2 A7 |0 QU2 WDt Fg 5= ASLICH

Internal Graphics

2EE OefH 7|58 AHE = AFESHA| = - eLCH (7] 274 Auto)

DVMT Pre-Allocated

2P g o2 37|18 48T = AS L (7] 23k 64M)

DVMT Total Gfx Mem

2HE O2fEo|DWMTH 22| 27| & 22e 5= USLICH S M -2:128M, 256M, MAX. (7| 22
256M)

Aperture Size

J2fm FhEof e 4 Y AIAE BR2l0] Y HHE + YsLICH S4
128MB, 256MB, 512MB, 1024MB S! 2048MB. (7|2 4}: 256MB)

PCIE Bifurcation Support
PCIEX16 £ 20| LYY= 2 24
(7] 24k Auto)

OnBoard LAN Controller
2HEELANT| 52 AHE £ AFESHA| RS 4T
SHC |ANS AFR3SH= Al EFAF Of EOI LAN 7
HHESHHAIR.

Audio Controller

2HE QR 7|52 A& E= MESHK| R E SFELICE (7|24, Enabled)

2EE QLIQE AFESHA| 0 A EFAL O EQI QTR FtEE A X[St At 5= A2,
0| ¢t= & Disabled 2 MHSIMA| .

Above 4G Decoding

4GB O|4 220| T 70| CIZYE 64 HIE H&5 K|S MESI=E MY ALE
AR R E HFE &= US L CHAFE XS] A|ARI0] 64 H|E PCI C| R Y& X|ASt=
dLoteiE) 1g 1 P& 70 O]t X150 A0 2 HMAHZ S22 Mi(
MohEl 4 GB O 22| =4 ZS7tC 2 Qldl) O] 2 7k=0| E2LO|HE A2 4= gl
22 Enabled2 M &S} A A| Q. (7|22 Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

0l 7|55 AH8 EEE M8 2t e 2 JF ettt (7] 2 gk Enabled)

USB Configuration (USB 1/d)

Legacy USB Support
MS-DOSOI| A USB 7| 2 E/OFL A S AL S == A& LTt (7] 2 2L Enabled)

fo

fjo

™S 4= Q& L|CH S /M: Auto, PCIE x8/x8, PCIE x8/x4/x4.

7| E
st2{0 0| 32 SDisabled 2

e

(Fa)o| &=2 0| 7|52 K| &sh= CPUE EXIet B0 2t EAIE LI
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9

9

9

9

9

XHCI Hand-off

XHCI Hand-off 2 X| 28} X| Q= 2 & % | 0f| 3k XHCI Hand-off 7| = AFR O 2.2 AR SHL|C}.
(7|22} Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB X% K| X/ 212| AFR Of 22 A7HBHL|Ct. (7] 23t: Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices

HAAE USBLH B2 HA| 252 HAIGLICE O] 252 USB X T4 T E HX|
HEA|EL|C}

rot

o

Network Stack Configuration ([{| EQ| 3 A& 1)

Network Stack

Windows Hf = AMH| A A O|A 0SE A X|St= ZdaF 20|, GPT o OSE M X|5}7| |8l
HEQIE Sot 2 S HIZI5 AL 2 otet L T (7] 2 4 Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

IPv4 PXE X| 2 & 24315t L} H| 2 dstetL|Ct 0] @22 Network StackO| A2l =
HEE O] AS Mot e = ASLCH

IPv4 HTTP Support

IPv40j| CHot HTTP 28 X[ A5 A8 = ALE ot gto 2 et Tt O] 2= 2 Network
StackO| AFESHEE HH &[0 AUS MWHEF LS = ASL|CH

IPv6 PXE Support

IPv6 PXE X| 9IS SHAI 56 LF H|ZHAISESHL|C} O] S22 Network StackO| AFRSIE 2
HEEOf AS Mot e = ASLCH

IPv6 HTTP Support

IPv6O|| CHSE HTTP B8 X[ A2 A E= AL oF 2t o 2 A efL|Ct 0] &=2 Network
StackO| AFESHEE AF &[0 AUS MWEF LS = ASL|CH

PXE boot wait time

<Esc>E =2| PXE £8 2 STH7| WX 17 |6t= AlZtE Y 5= AS L CH

Media detect count

O|C|ol EME =1 A
NVMe Configuration (NVMe /)

MX|El 42 M2NVME PCle SSDOf| CH3H M &2 HA|EHL|C}.

SATA And RST Configuration (SATA %! RST 7td)

SATA Controller(s)

SYSATAHEER ALE O| R & - TL|CL (7|22} Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

A0l S E SATAAE Z2{0]| T oHRAID ALE O 25 A5t LE SATAZHE E2{ £ AHCI

RER gL

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration SATA AE £ 2{0f CHst RADE

gzt ot

» AHCI SATA ZIEE2{Z AHCl R E2 TLASIL|CE AHCI (D2 SAE HEZ7 OlFT
O|2) = M &A| E2tO|HIt 07 HHE Of7|H 8l ot S| 1t 242 g X
ATA7|5& M8SIEE 28 = U St QHm|0o[A FAYJLICE (7122

Aggressive LPM Support

A SATAHE EB{0] TS AT 7|5, ALPM(O{ DA |2 &3 MY 22])e] AHE 2 E

M etL|C} (7] 22} Disabled)

Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

Z} SATAZZE AL O 2 & ML Tt (7] 23} Enabled)

SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 DevSlp

GIZE SAAZAIZ HM BE2 MEX| O1£E WS 4 ALLITH (7] 22 Disabled)

.{




< Hot plug
Zt SATAZZEOf CH3l| 3t 22|10 ds AHE o2& AT T} (7] = 2): Disabled)
< Configured as eSATA
QE SATAZX| K| 2 &dat £ = Hlgd@tgtL Ot
= [ntel(R) Ethernet Controller (Intel(R) O| {4l ZHEE 1)
0| 5t¢| M7= LAN ?-d0[Lt T+ M A HEE M SsiEL
= Miscellaneous (7| E})
< LEDs in System Power On State
AAEO0| 7R I QI 2 E LED TH 2 293l ALt |2 datet = A& LTt
» Off AAEIO] AR M MEAEI X D ETLH| M E L
» On A2g0] 7 E 1 MefEl X% mE vt g stE Loh (7] =22h
< LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
Al Bl S3/94/85 & EHO| A | QI 2 E LEDO| 2 B E S M-S = Q&S L|CH
0| &= 2 LEDs in System Power On State”7} On©. 2 A H LU S If e 4= Q&L Tt
»w Off A|AEI0| 83/S4/S5 A E 2 et MEHEl R0 B & JpH| = oHEl LI}
(7122
»On A|AEI0] §3/S4/S5 AtEf 2 Matr| M MEHEl X 0 & 7} =M SlEl LT}
<= Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)
Intel® PTT 7| = 2| At O] £ E AL L} (7| £4}: Disabled)
<= 3DMark01 Enhancement
UL HAHA HX|OIT He e 2 E AFE = ASLICH (7| 22k Disabled)
< CPU PCle Link Speed
ACPU X| Of E+AIO| PCIExpress &2 2| 25 D EE Gen1,Gen2,Gen 3 EE = Gen4F 2 A H &t
T ASLCL AN S RE= 24 825t JI01 AHO] IS L| Cf. Auto S 44 E# S} H BIOS
7t 0| HEE AtE 22 TP BLICE (7] 4k Auto)
< PCH PCle Link Speed
EIA A0 HhAlO| PCI Express 22| X5 ZEE Gen1,Gen2 EE= Gen 302 M-S £~
OI"'—I Ch HA 28 RE = 2f 29| SLER|0f A0l [HEL| Ef- AutoE M E4SIH BIOS
7ol ¥™E2 IPEEE :rLM°" LICE (7|22 Auto)
< VT-d
Directed /00| C{ &t Intel® Virtualization Technology AF2 O £ & M StL|CL (7|27} Enabled)
= Trusted Computing (MZ|g 4= Y= HEE
ME[E A BHE EE(TPM) Aol 2 & Mgt
= PC Health Status (PC =t AHEl)
< Reset Case Open Status
» Disabled 0|7 PC H O A(ARA|) B HE 7|22 FAISHALE xIS’-'-I Ct (7123
» Enabled O| T PC A|O| A(AFA]) I Y MEH 7| Z2 X210 CH5 RHOj| £ EIS [If Case
Open Z 0] "No(OtL| 2)"7t FA| & L|C}
<~ Case Open
0| 91 2 = Cl header0f] &1 2l PC #| O] A(AFA]) A1 Q1 ZHX| RHK| Q| ZEX| AFEH S HA|SHL|CE
A A= PC A O|A(AFA]) EIHIE H A EH O “*'EOH "Yes'7t BA|EILICEH IEX| o
"No"7} EA|E|L|C}. PC #| O] A(AFA]) &I Q1 ALEY 7| 22 X|22{ ™ Reset Case Open Status=
Enabled2 A4 35} 0 A7-S CMOSO| XP‘FOF =] AlAE“ S CIA| A|ZHSHAA| 2.
<> CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/CPU VCCIO/DDRVtt A/B/IDRAM Channel A/B Voltage/DDRVpp
A/B/+3.3V/+5V/PCH 1.8V/+12VICPU VAXG
ST A|AE HAS BEAIZLICH
(F2ol)0| &=2 0| 7|5 A|Yst= CPUE XI5t 200 HA|ELCH
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2-7 System Info. ( A|AE HH )

f ‘ = T spemigae
A : s

ARG

Memory

213333MHz s192m8

1200V
08000320
08.01.2420
Dispatch Mode ;

18:
2590 AORUS PRO AX
- 11988V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

210f
Access Level
AM8dt= HENS B GO Wat Hxf AMA 2AS AL CHL HEHSE
HESHA| o 7|2 742 Administrator 2} L|CF) 2H2| X} 2|22 R EBIOS HY S B
T ASH, ALEA 82 TA 7L ofH LR BIOS 2 S g = AFLICL

System Language

BIOSOI| M AHEE 7|2 A0 & MENTHLICE

System Date

A|AE+| SRS A S o
=g &, g L"E EEE ™25t <Page Up> £

System Time

NES= PN = “’“°”—|Ef AZEEAE2 Al & ZYLICE & S0f, 2F 1A= 13:00:00

QIL|C}t. <Enter>E w2{ A|ZH £, X T EE T 3td} 0 <Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7| 2 ZH S

*a”éi.”—l ch.

7| M8) g, g, = L|C} <Enter>E
<Page Down> 7| 2 S AHE L C}

ﬁ
e
A
oo
1=
lo
Y
|'|_|O
I'IF mno

Plug in Devices Info (E2{1Q &X| HH)

PCl Express 12| 1 M X| 2| Of Q= B2 M2 ZX|0f CHSHE L E SO A 5= ASLICH
Q-Flash

Q-Flash 3 22| E|Of] HM| ASHA| BIOSE UC|O|ESHAHLE #XY BIOS #1442 ATt 5=
QAL |:|.‘

M-
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cPU

4301.08MHz 100.00MHz

380°C 1194V
UEFE:hp v225w 1100, Partition 1 (hp v225w 1100)

Memory
Disable Link

213333MHz s192M8
%

1197V
Voltage
1

12,006V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State

POST 20f| 7| 2 EOf A} 7|T{ E 0] L= Numlock 7|5 At 0I5 FefLICH (7|23} On)
CFG Lock

MSR 0xE2 & 52 g 2tot7A LT Hlgg ot LTt (7] 22): Disabled)

Security Option
Al ABI0| HEIS MO} oS 7 TR $HA| OFL|IBIOS MO 2 SO{Z T LR Bx S

bt
K| & gtL|C} o] &2 A4St D LI Administrator Password/User Password 32 OF2f{ Of| A

o=
=] =
H2HS S 2SI

A2,
» Setup BOSAYg —zafoz S0{Z Tt S T7F QoL
WSyslem  A[AEIS B ElS 9BI0S K| E2 0] SojZ (HYHs I ER

Full Screen LOGO Show
A ABIO| A|ZfSHI GIGABYTE 2115 HA|HX|E AL = USL|Ch Disabled 2 4 7Y 5HH
AAEIS A8 GIGABYTE 212 44 E L|C}. (7|23} Enabled)

r

Boot Option Priorities

AE 7SS HA SOIM THH A BE =M E X%
AEE|X| Xl-x| O| 74 = E| xl—ﬂ E2E(
X st=2d K1|X1|01|A1 ElSta{© "UEFI !
L= Wlndows 10 64H| EQF 20| GPT | =
Windows 10 64H| E A X| C| A3 T} & BE,F_I 2st E 20|
20 A= ASUESUAI2.

2 L|CE GPT X S X| /3}= 0| &
OI HEO 2 BAIELCLGPTE2E 2
HEAIR 22 MK EMERS |.A|A|2
%OHIHIOH XS X} oH= F 2,
HO|MA "UEFI" 2XIL 0| HFALZ

|0 1=

i)
-||'|

Fast Boot

23 M Y AIZHS th=S £ 28 ZMO AE o| 25 AP ELILC} Ultra Fast

E AH8SHH 7t e 28 £ 5 XS LI} (7] =2k Disable Link)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only O|7 H El 20| 20t X{| 2|35t 11 2 = SATAR K| E AtE ot &t
OZ MYt F 0S EE ZZ AT AAZEL|CE (7|23}

» All SATA Devices 2= SATAZK| 7} 29 K |I1|O1|A-| 9 POST £0| & A= 7| 5% CH

0| &2 2 Fast BootO| Enabled == Ultra Fast2 A =l 2202 2% &~ Q&L CH
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VGA Support

AEXZER2EE 2 M S| BFE MEIE 4= ASLICL
» Auto B HA| 24 ROMIE AR S}7| 2 A
» EFI Driver EFI 2 M ROMES AtR3}17| 2 MASHL| %
0| 252 Fast BootO| Enabled tE = Ultra Fast=2 A& =l 2200 748 4= Q&L T}

USB Support

wDisable Link 2= USB ZHA|2 A2 Ot SO 2 MMSHCIS 0S HEl TR MAZ 2
BfLch.

» Full Initial D E USBAX| 7L 2% N K 0| A 3 POST S K| 7|58 SX|&HL|CH.
(Z124h)

» Partial Initial ~ 0S 2.E| TH0| @HZ £|7| FTIK| L& USBEHA|Z AFR
0| &= 2 Fast BootO| Enabled =t = Ultra Fast2 A4 =l 4202t 245 4= Q& L|C} O]
7|52 Fast Boot 7} Ultra Fast2 A& &l Z4 2= AR E|X| @& L|Ch

NetWork Stack Driver Support
wDisable Link HEQI0M EEIS A 5}
» Enabled HEQIZEEHO HEIS AIRSH| 2 M-St C}.
0| =2 Fast BootO| Enabled tE = Ultra Fast2 A

Next Boot After AC Power Loss

Hu
nx
ox
ra
ox
o
=2
2
-
0Xx
ot
4
30
il)g
-
in]

»Normal Boot  AC T2 S0 X3 L £EZ ALY 2 -TLICE (7|22
WFastBoot  AC MQ0| 2= S0j| = Fast Boot(thh 2 2 El) A& S QX|&L|C}.
0| =22 Fast BootO| Enabled tE+= Ultra Fast2 A M =l A0 0F L& 4= QI&L|CH

Mouse Speed

OpRA A 015 =8 B8 4 UBLICH(7122E1X)

Windows 10 Features

X 2 MH BFE MY 4= ASLICH (7] =2k Windows 10)

CSM Support

HAHA PC 2E Z2MAE X|Jt= UEFI CSM (=g X| @l 28)2 AH8 O{RE
gL

» Enabled UEFI CSME AFSHE 2 AL L.

» Disabled UEFI CSME AF2 OF 5+0 2 4733} 1 UEFI BIOS B & I 2 A ADHX| 3
Lok (71220

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LANZAE E2{0f CHSt 2 A A| S 4 ROM 235 Of £ 8 M e S 5= QS L|CH (7] =22k Disabled)
0| g=-2 CSM Support”} Enabled2 A7 |0 US WO L& 4= ASLCH

Storage Boot Option Control

MEYX HEE 20 CHs UEFI EE= 2 AHA| S ROME A2 2 H7E AKX O R E
EfS 4 Q&L It

»Donotlaunch =M ROMES AtgOtstoz M
» UEFI UEFI &M ROMO} AFRSIE 2 A
» Legacy Al M ROMEE AFRSH |2 &
0| =2 CSM Support?} Enabled 2 A H |0 QIS [
Other PCI devices

LAN, K K| 30 12} 71 £ 2217} Of ol PCI & A| 74 £ B2{of T UEFI SE-= 2|74 Al &4
ROME AH& 22 e A QK| &5 MElg == QUELIC]
»Donotlaunch &M ROMES AL OISO 2 MM BHL| L},

w UEFI UEFI &M ROMOH AP 8} = & AL T}
» Legacy 2| 7{ Al &M ROMEt A2 S} 5
0| &= 2 CSM Support?} Enabled 2 AH |0 QS {2t

b
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Administrator Password

ZHE[X = -‘r‘“"*%‘— %‘QLIEf 0| 2= 0f| A <Enter> 7| §E1 S EYdsts

IIEFE '—IEP 2z 20lS QFSH= O A|X|7F LIEHE LI 2t r | 435t

|2 SE2AMANQ. )\lAEﬂol A|ZHE! [ @} BIOSE A X| & () 4_|.E|;(|.o+2(555 A2

S OF BL|CH AMB AL Y=ot He| #HelX g2 s ZEBIOS 4 HAY =

L|ct.

User Password

A8 QB E S 2 QUL Ch O SR 0 M <Enter>7| S 52| YT 5 U3
o

> ) Ul o]

=
=
o]
PN

= M =25

F|2 =E2L|CHUS 3012 QHE= |A|X|7|—LfE|-l—FL|E|-,OF2E CtA| =4 5h0 <Enter>

7|2 E2AA Q. A|AHIO| A|ZHE [} BIOSE A X|&H I 22| K QS (= A

HOFEILIC 2L ALS A ei= = 1X1I7f0td UL BIOS HYR A

A2 H Sz dFS <Enter> 7|2 210 S E 8*46}5 PSP

ol = oK Ola4o+AlA|g M 2SI HEA|L D OFR A Qladstx
EMA|Q. <Enter>2 ot H [ 52 Z0ISIAAIL.

FEAt 2= E 2807 Mo, BN ZeE(At B2 HEE 2E3A L.

[e]3

Mﬁwwﬂ
10 qufor Jiok {ob 1 ]
> 4rrot rulru

Secure Boot (& QF S E!)
ALEXE7L HOt BElS Edotet AL H g g oot n 2 B2 e = ASLICH O
&H=-2 CSM Support7} Disabled 2 M E|0f QIS W2 A8t 4= Q&L

Preferred Operating Mode
BIOSHA|Z SO{Zt S ZHHREQL I R E FOj BEZ A|ZFSX| MENS 4= Q& LT
Auto®| 742 OFX| 2O 2 AR EI BIOS ZE2 A|7;+g,+ LIC}. (7|22} Auto)
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Save &Exit ( A& U S F)
4

ARG

cPU

4301.08MHz 100.00MHz

woc ey
Memory
8192M8
1200V
Voltage
1
12006V
Exit BIOS saving allchanges made.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup

O] &=0|A <Enter> 7| & 2 CHZ YesE MEHSIL|C B L|80| CMOSO| MF &1
BIOS Alet =2 1240| ZZ E L|Ct BIOS M X| F &2 E07t2{H No EE= <Esc> 7| &
S =]=

Exit Without Saving

O] & = 0| M <Enter> 7| & =
Ofl A& x| X| ¢ BIOS A &
712 &4 Ek
Load Optlmlzed Defaults
jtIK*OI BIOS 7|2 M™Ztg 2E o
SLILEBIOS 7|2 A7 g2 A2 H”0| %
A kel E

2 C}2 YesZ MEH H_|[:|-BIOS**|°,:,*01|A-| 23 L 20| CMOS
0| Z= & L|C}BIO "E*XITDinEEOPFE#E o &£ = <Esc>

o HE A&5t= O EEOI EL|Ct BIOSE

-1 o o
°‘E1|0|EOP 7{LE CMOS zt= AHot =0 = g A Mot 7|2 its RESHUAIR.

Boot Override

MEISIH X E SA| SYELCE MEiSH ZX| 0| A <Enter>E =2 Yes & MEASHO]
SHOIBHLICEH A|ARIO| XS O 2 ChA| A|ZFSED ZHX|Of| A £ o"é.“—l Cf.

Save Profiles

0| 7| s2 AN BIOS Y S =2 HE e = A gLt *I CHe7f ==2med 2 ohtegy
Setup Profile 1~ Setup Profile 8 2 X &g 4= QI & L|Ct. <Enter> 7| £ =2 2tZ 3t L|C}. 5t = Select
File in HDD/FDD/USBE MEiSIO| T2 H S MEYX[0f H&e = AS L Ch

Load Profiles

A|AEIO| 2P| T AFRA}7}BIOS 7| 2 MK S 28l A2 0| 7| 52 AFR3H01 BIOS
HES A L MSOFSt= 2 HE AKX &1 0|7.‘101| MEZRLUZREBIOSHEYS 2ES
£ QSL|CL EESt T2 T2 HA| MENSI T <Enter> 7| 2 £2{ 2LE 514 A| 2. SelectFile in
HDD/FDD/USBE MENSIO] K& RHK|0f] U= A R=EE Z20 A™oz §|S2| ALt
BIOSOIM A2 PtE Z2HS 2ET 5= S L CH

Yalbas

2
S
=

=
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3-1 RAIDME
RAID 2!
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

;ﬁiamtﬂ ) 2 >3 4

SIC Caojoje = | J1& &S 10| | (BIE Cafole | (BlE Safoj=
ofgol 8% RS Cal|  Ea37 | ) kRSeS| 40 oiE s

R cajole 37| | catols a7
Zs 58 OtL|2 ol of| o
AIEHS7] HO| CHS B2 8 EH|SHIALS:
27§ O|ALILICL 700 (8 5.8 A|Xs1s}2/ B S DA}

« SATASIC C240| 2 tE= SSD7}
20| 5tE EBIO|H 274 E ALE
» Windows & X| C|A 3.

* USB M = 2t0| E (Thumb drive).

SATAHEZ2| 1M

A. BIC Cato|H AFs}|

SHE E240| 2/SSDE 0 91 2 S0 Intele £ A K| 0f S E{off AX|FLICE D Ch o) MY B2
Kx|o| el HUE S S S2t0| =0 GBI AA|L.

B.BIOS M HO|A| SATAZHEER| B E 46} 7|

A AEIBIOS MO M SATAHE EBf ZEE HIEA| 2HE2H L5 A L.

CHA:

HFEHE 7L POST(T | 75 A| AHH| E| A E) S0f <Delete> 7| £ =2{BIOS ¥ 2 2 ZHL| LY.
Settings\lO Ports\SATA And RST ConfigurationOf| A| SATA Controller(s)7 FAFEOSZ MHEE /U=
X| 2015 A A| 2. RAIDE /451 2{ ™ SATA Mode SelectionS Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane
System Acceleration© 2 AMotL|Ct 03 Ch2 MM S M5t HEE S CHA| A|ZFgtL|CH
Z=9|: PCle SSDE A|--9'-o} = zgg Settings\IO Ports\SATA And RST Configuration0{| A{ RST Control
PCle Storage Devices S} =22 Manual2 AHSIAMA| Q. O3 CF2 AF238t= M2 U E O }2}
S|| =t PCle Storage Dev on Port XX &= -2 RST Controlled 2 A HStAA| Q. OHX|2H o 2 A H S K
6110 BIOS MK E S 2¢HL|C}

@ O] oA 2D BIOS A Y O 7= ALEAM T QI 2 E0| H7F 1} CHE == S LICE 2 A
—
T

LN S

BIOS & 0= 4 °AFEXPD1IC&|E':9PB|OSH'I7“'01| ter g U ek

C. UEFIRAID 114

EHAL:

1. A|AEIS T2 EISHCF2 BIOS Al Y © 2 CHA| S0{ZtL|C}. 12 C}2 Settings\lO Ports\intel(R)
Rapid Storage Technology 5} 2| 0| 7= 2 = ZfL|CH (2 & 3).

2. Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology |4+ 0i| A{ Create RAID VolumeOf Q= <Enter> 7| & & 2{A{
Create RAID Volume 3tH O 2 =0 ZtL|Ct. Name &= 0| 1X}0f| A 16X} (E EXtE A2

4 912) ALo| o] 25 0[S Y 2{5} 11 <Enter> 7| = +S LTt RAD levelS

o

= T e =
0, RAID 1, RAID 10, RAID 5 & | 72| RAID 20| X| 2l ElL|CH(AH8 S 4= 9l ME 52 o
X ZQlstE E2l0| 2 01| [}2} CH2 L|CH. 1181 CHS Of2) 2 SHALE 7|2 A2 8| A Select

Disks2 0|z &tL|C}.

(39| 1) M.2 PCle SSD-= M.2 SATA SSD &= SATA St = 210| H 0| A{ RAD M| EE MM St= O

A8 2= glE LIt

(30| 2) M2 3! SATAZ{ I E{ o] M K| Z K| = "Lj & U E{"S & X SHAA| Q.
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3. Select Disks S} = 0f| A RAID H{ Z0f| Z&A|Z SIE ECIO|EE MENSHL|CH MEHSESIE E
2t0| 2 0f| A <Space> 7| & & LICH (&S StE EEIO|E= “ "X'Z HEA|E L L. ~EEH0
T 22 37|12 4NLICH AS2l0|T 22 7|5 4KBOJA 128 KBE M & AL
Ch AEEO|Z EE 37| E MEYIOH 28 RS A—lXﬂoH_ll:l-l

4, 225 M-S L2 Create Volume2 2 OIEOHH <Enter> 7| & =2{ M A|Zt&EL|C}.

5. At 10| ELIH InteI(R) Rapid Storage Technology 3} 20| EE LtEFZL| L. RAID Volumes Of 2
01IA1 M RAIDE 52 2ol = USLICL XMe LHE S 22{H S0 M <Enter> 7| £ =2
RAD 2| 2t3 FH, AEEfoli =5 37], 080 O| s oo 8¥ S2 E.“"OF“AIQ-

_I

RAID E210|H 5! 2F H|H| E M X|&L|C}.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z590 AORUS PRO AX/Z590 AORUS PRO

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20
cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere
with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is
restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz
frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used
indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz
and 5.65 to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference
with and/or damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain
for use with this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for
the 5.25-t0 5.35 and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point
operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation
distance allowed by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: I'utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a I'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par |'approbation
du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

_49-



Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only
operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain
approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential
radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should
be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is
not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire a I'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/
EU, Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/
EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.
This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

| 1 Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not |ntended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately,
and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of
I the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details
of environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
% <9 disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the

treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union pé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de
I'UE suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/
UE, directive Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements
radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il 2011/65/UE & la
déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-
Richtlinien: EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie
2014/35/EU, Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie
2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragdo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas € verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva
de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/
EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgod i UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywam| Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego
zgodno$¢ z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smérmnic.

EK megfeleldségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségi villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppdpewang EE

Eival oe ouppdpewaon pe Tig diarageig Twy mapakatw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy oupBardtnra, Oodnyia xaunAr taon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan e autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeitar xpnaipoTolwvTag Ta
10%UOVTA EVAPHOVIOPEVA EUPWTTAIKG TIPOTUTTAL
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European C ity Radio Equipment Directive Compliance St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL|ES | FI | FR | HR
C € E HU | IE | IS | IT | L |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK| TR | UK

Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: - AX200NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R:2 25 EAH
(B R M A

B SRR A ZEDPRE R - JEEETE > AF] - RESREE RN G B R - IIRT AR

st Z I B RE -
FIUR: RDREHEM (N S R e 2 R

s

ST © RS TR T -

BBV TR R - JENLEIE A > Wk
(EH - AIRATAE(E » IR EARUEMFE 2 MR i (E - BRI RAHHERATZE

TE 5.25-5.35 RERMFHT N #R{E 2

MR - RIVENE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5250Hz-5,35 GHz L& AFE3t= 4 FXl= HUOMT Ar8St=S HBhE LICh

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 5 B DAHDE,

Wireless module country approvals:

Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name:  AX200NGW

United States: India: Serbia: A Taiwan:

FCC: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112
Canada: Japam: A A ( CCAH19LP1280T3

IC: 1000M-AX200NG [R] 003-190022 1011 19
Australia & New-Zealand: = D190021003 Singapore: I Ukraine: {}/

plies wi
5.15~5.35GHz EAIFRTE
5.15-5.35GHz indoor use only DB02941 UA.TR.028
Belarus: Mexico: South Korea:
AX200NGW
TPBV RCPINAX19-0480 zg R-C-INT-AX200NGW

a:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M)

Pakistan:

1418 Inel Corporation
271be] BH(RY): REARE P4V (FABE
|ABE S417171) AX200NGW

Approved by TPA: 9.9211/2019

Europe: Qat:

ar:
CSA/SM/2019/R-7710 A HEXHHE

el Corporation / China

43
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~ 1 No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, Taiwan
T3} +886-2-8912-4000, ZH A : +886-2-8912-4005

7|2 8 7|E} K| (EHOH / OFA & ): hitps://esupport.gigabyte.com
2 FA (HO): hitps://www.gigabyte.com

A FA (B9 ): https:/iwww.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

Jlamel g metst 2453
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
"y NEWS. "y SIGN IN "y QUICK LINK
Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal Acswiint “
page, log in to see the processing ot n ~ o ﬁ?
] 9
Downloads FAQ
2 8

o (L

S (LONOA ) S Z25t2 M Che FA 2 Z2lot Al 2!
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